STUDENTS SURVEY DATA -2019

The Students Survey was conducted among grade 8 students of 114 schools (N=4889). The purpose of the student survey was to collect information on students’
general background, their knowledge and satisfaction, opportunities to attend school, expectations of success, personal or family attitudes about the value of
education and school, their perception of instructional quality and the classroom environment, such as sense of safety, friendliness of other students, and support

from teachers. The survey was administered face-to-face by a well-trained interviewer using Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI) format at their home.

Out of 4889 eligible students 4588 students were interviewed resulting in a 93.9% completion rate. 301 interviews were incomplete which includes 3 impaired, 85

refusals, 59 within Chitwan Valley, 11 within Nepal but outside of Chitwan, 5 outside of Nepal and 138 addresses unknown.

The project was led by Principal Investigator Prof. Dr. Dirgha Jibi Ghimire, Population Studies Center, University of Michigan, Executive Director, ISER-N; Co-
investigator Prof. Dr. William G. Axinn, Population Studies Center, Survey Research Center, University of Michigan; and Co-investigator Prof. Dr. Brian Rowan,

Institute for Social Research, Stanford University.



STUDENTS SURVEY

DATA -2019

Data Description

Data Set Name:
Number of
observations:
Number of
variables:

Unique identifier:
Data format:
Data collection:

StudentSurvey.public.px.dta
4588

422

StdIDpx
Stata
2019 Number Percent

hhid Household ID created using student serial number from census
Removed from public dataset
ParnID Parent ID created using a combination of HHID and parent serial number from census
Removed from public dataset
StdIDpx Student ID created using a combination of the four digit HHID, two digit parent serial number from
census, two digit student serial number from census, three digit school ID and three digit student ID
from assessment
Recoded in public dataset
10004327301120
-19996476440576  Student ID 4588 100.00%
SchID Three digit school identifier from Chitwan Valley Family Study (CVFS)
Removed from public dataset
SchlType School Type
1  Community School 2223 48.45%
2 Institutional School 2365 51.55%
Total 4588 100.00%
Slwdate Student Interview Date (YYYY/MM/DD)

2075/12/24-
2076/10/08 Interview Date in Nepali 4588 100.00%

SStd_Gender

Respondent's Gender

0 Male 2352 51.26%



1 Female 2236 48.74%
Total 4588 100.00%
SlwerID Interviewer ID
242-460 Interviewer ID 4588 100.00%
SIwtime Total Interview Time (in minutes)
19-87 Minutes 4588 100.00%
SConsent Respondent consent
1 Consent granted 4588 100.00%
SIwMode Interview Mode (Face-to-Face / Telephone)
1 Face-to-Face 4533 98.80%
2 Telephone 55 1.20%
Total 4588 100.00%

Section A: General Information

Let's talk about some general things about you.

SA 1 First, let’s talk about your education. Are you a grade 8 studentat ............... school?
0 No — GotoSD 37 0 0.00%
1 Yes 4588 100.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

Now, let us talk about your age.

SA 2 1 In which year were you born? (year in Nepali Bikram Sambat )
Recoded in public dataset
2061 2061 and earlier 2613 56.95%
2062 2062 and later 1975 43.05%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 22 How old are you?

Recoded in public dataset
14 14 years and younger 2045 44.57%




15 15 years and older 2543 55.43%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 3 In which month were you born? (Nepali month)
1-12 Month 4588 100.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
What languages do you speak at home?
For interviewer: Please mark all that apply
SA 4 1 Nepali
0 No 0 0.00%
1 Yes 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 42 Hindi
0 No 4473 97.49%
1 Yes 115 2.51%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 43 Tamang
0 No 4476 97.56%
1 Yes 112 2.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 4 Gurung
0 No 4397 95.84%
1 Yes 191 4.16%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 45 Newar
0 No 4552 99.22%
1 Yes 36 0.78%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 6 Tharu
0 No 4338 94.55%
1 Yes 250 5.45%




Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 7 English
0 No 3207 69.90%
1 Yes 1381 30.10%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 8 Magar
0 No 4418 96.3%
1 Yes 170 3.7%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 49 Bhojpuri
0 No 4545 99.1%
1 Yes 43 0.9%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 10 Darai
0 No 4552 99.2%
1 Yes 36 0.8%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 97 Others
0 No 4556 99.3%
1 Yes 32 0.7%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 97A Other languages spoken at home (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SA 4 98 Don't know
0 No 4588 100.00%




1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 4 99 Refused
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 5 At what age did you first attend Standard 1?
Recoded in public dataset
1 5 years and younger 990 21.6%
2 6 years and older 3571 77.8%
98 Don't know 27 0.59%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 6 At what grade did you first attend your current school?
Recoded in public dataset
1-8 Class 3007 65.54%
0  Pre- primary 1581 34.46%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 7 Which grade were you in last year?
7 Class seven 4469 97.41%
8 Class eight 119 2.59%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 8 In the best of all worlds, how much schooling would you like to complete?
Recoded in public dataset
11 SLC/SEE and below 79 1.72%
12 Class 11 46 1.00%
13 Class 12/ IA or equivalent 1476 32.17%
14 Class BA or equivalent 1180 25.72%
15 Class MA or equivalent 983 21.43%
16 PhD or equivalent 821 17.89%
98 Don't know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%



Total 4588 100.00%
SA 9 Sometimes people do not get as much education they we would like. How much schooling
do you expect you will really complete?
Recoded in public dataset
11 SLC/SEE and below 173 3.77%
12 Class 11 75 1.63%
13 Class 12/ 1A or equivalent 1749 38.12%
14 Class BA or equivalent 1229 26.79%
15 Class MA or equivalent 834 18.18%
16 PhD or equivalent 525 11.44%
98 Don't know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 10 What job would you like to have when you are grown up?
1 Job Abroad 64 1.39%
2 Accountant/Chartered Accountant 73 1.59%
3 Actor/Actress 150 3.27%
4 Agriculturist/Farmer 26 0.57%
5 Air Hostess 59 1.29%
6 Bank Job/Officer 108 2.35%
7 Army/Police(National/International) 912 19.88%
8 Business 235 5.12%
9 Engineer 669 14.58%
10 Computer Programmer/Operator 5 0.11%
11 Chef/Cook 49 1.07%
12 Player 100 2.18%
13 Doctor 485 10.57%
14 Driver 40 0.87%
15 Fashion Designer 35 0.76%
16 Nurse 619 13.49%
17 Hotel Manager 86 1.87%
18 Private Job 66 1.44%
19 Government Job 56 1.22%
20 Lawyer 24 0.52%
21 Lecturer/Teacher 381 8.30%




22 Astronomer 6 0.13%

23 Beautician 38 0.83%
24  Pilot 39 0.85%
25 Plumber/Electrician/Carpenter 15 0.33%
26 Singer 57 1.24%
27 Photographer 8 0.17%
28 Tailor 28 0.61%
29 Social Worker 100 2.18%
30 Veterinary Doctor 11 0.24%
31 Scientist 19 0.41%
32 Pharmacist 13 0.28%
33 Writer/Journalist 9 0.20%
98 Don't know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

SA 11 At what age would you like to get married?
16-38 Age in years 4581 99.85%
98 Don't know 5 0.11%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 12 Do you think your family wants you to get married before this age?
0 No 4217 91.91%
1 Yes 363 7.91%
98 Don't know 6 0.13%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 13

People marry in different ways. Sometimes our parents or relatives decide whom we should
marry, and sometimes we decide ourselves. Thinking about the way you might marry, do
you expect your parents/relatives to select your spouse, or you yourself to select your spouse,
or both?

1 Parents/Relatives } 1688 36.79%
2 Myself Goto SA_15 633 13.80%
3 Both 2264 49.35%



98 Don’t know —» GotoSA 15 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 14 Although both of you may decide, one of you may have a little more influence than the other.
Who do you wish to have more influence in choosing your spouse -- your parents/relatives,
or yourself?
-1 Inappropriate 2324 50.65%
1 Parents/Relatives 1392 30.34%
2 Myself 636 13.86%
3 Equally 236 5.14%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA_LS How likely is it that you will be in love with the person you are going to marry before your
marriage? Would you say that it is very likely, somewhat likely, or not likely at all?
1 Very likely 399 8.70%
2 Somewhat likely 2291 49.93%
3 Not likely at all 1894 41.28%
98 Don’t know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 16 Do you have a computer and Internet in your house?
0 None 2371 51.68%
1 Computer only 442 9.63%
2 Internet 788 17.18%
3 Both 987 21.51%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 17 Do you have your own mobile phone?
0 No 3579 78.01%
1 Yes 1009 21.99%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%




99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SA 18 Do you have a separate room for studying?
0 No 2441 53.20%
1 Yes 2147 46.80%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
Section B: Current educational experiences
SB 1 Do you own a complete textbook set for grade 8?
0 No, I donot have any —® Goto SB_8 2 0.04%
1 Yes, I have a complete set 4563 99.46%
2 Yes I have some, but not the complete set 23 0.50%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 2 Are all of these books new?
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
No, all used 40 0.87%
1 Yes, all new 4018 87.58%
2 Some new and some used 528 11.51%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 3 When did you receive the books?
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
1 Before the academic session 3422 74.59%
2 Within two weeks of the start of the academic session 1114 24.28%
3 After two weeks from the start of the academic session 50 1.09%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 4

How did you get the textbooks?

Mark all that apply

SB 41 Used textbook from family member
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4420 96.34%
1 Yes 166 3.62%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 2 Purchased at local store - fully reimbursed by school later
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4493 97.93%
1 Yes 93 2.03%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 43 Purchased at local store- partially reimbursed by school later
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4520 98.52%
1 Yes 66 1.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 4 Purchased at local store - not reimbursed by school
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 1672 36.44%
1 Yes 2914 63.51%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 5 Provided by the school
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 2882 62.82%
1 Yes 1704 37.14%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 6 Got them from friends/neighbors/relatives
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4276 93.20%




1 Yes 310 6.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4567 99.54%
1 Yes 19 0.41%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 97 1 Other (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SB 4 98 Don’t know
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4586 99.96%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 4 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
0 No 4586 99.96%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 5 Did you or your family have to pay any money for the textbooks?
-1 Inappropriate 2 0.04%
No — GotoSB 9 1500 32.69%
1 Yes 3086 67.26%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 6 How much money did you or your family members pay?
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%



150-8000 Rupees 3071 66.94%
98 Don’t know 15 0.33%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 To whom did you pay money?
For interviewer please mark all that apply
SB 7 1 Head Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3083 67.20%
1 Yes 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 72 Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3036 66.17%
1 Yes 50 1.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 3 School
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3074 67.00%
1 Yes 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 4 Book Store
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 70 1.53%
1 Yes GotoSB 9 3016 65.74%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3040 66.26%
1 Yes 46 1.00%




Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 97 1 Others (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SB 7 98 Don’t know
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3086 67.26%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 7 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 1502 32.74%
0 No 3086 67.26%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 8 Do you have another way to access the complete set of textbooks for your grade?
-1 Inappropriate 4586 99.96%
1 No, I do not have access to the textbooks 0 0.00%
2 Yes, I can borrow them from the library 1 0.02%
3 Yes, I borrow them from friends/relatives 1 0.02%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 8 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 9 Do you have copies, pen and pencils required for your studies?




0 No, I do not have any 4 0.09%
1 Yes 4568 99.56%
2 Yes, but not in required number 16 0.35%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

SB_10 In an average week, about how many hours do you spend doing homework or studying for your classes
outside class hours in a week?
2-56 Hours per week 4588 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 What time of day do you do homework or study?
Mark all that apply
SB 11 1 In the morning, before school
0 No 803 17.50%
1 Yes 3785 82.50%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 2 During school, during breaks or at study hall
0 No 4002 87.23%
1 Yes 586 12.77%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 3 After school, right when I get home
0 No 1669 36.38%
1 Yes 2919 63.62%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 4 At night, when it is dark outside

0 No 857 18.68%
1 Yes 3731 81.32%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 115

On the weekends or holiday

0 No 2766 60.29%
1 Yes 1822 39.71%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 98 Don’t know
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 11 99 Refused
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 Who do you do homework or study with? Do you study alone, with friends, with a tutor outside of school,
with a tutor in school, with your parents, or with older siblings?
Mark all that apply
SB 12 1 Alone
0 No 139 3.03%
1 Yes 4449 96.97%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 2 With friends
0 No 3459 75.39%
1 Yes 1129 24.61%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 3 With a tutor outside of school

0 No 4513 98.37%
1 Yes 75 1.63%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB 12 4

With a tutor or teacher in school



No 4280 93.29%
Yes 308 6.71%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 5 With my parents
No 4366 95.16%
Yes 222 4.84%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 6 With older siblings
No 3036 66.17%
Yes 1552 33.83%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 97 Others
No 4549 99.15%
Yes 39 0.85%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 97 1 Others (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SB 12 98 Don’t know
No 4588 100.00%
Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 12 99 Refused
No 4588 100.00%
Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB_13




Where do you do homework or study? Do you study at home, in a public library, in a school
library or other school room, or at a friend's house?
Mark all that apply
SB 13 1 At home
0 No 60 1.31%
1 Yes 4528 98.69%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 2 In a public library
0 No 4574 99.69%
1 Yes 14 0.31%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 3 In a school library or other school room
0 No 4265 92.96%
I Yes 323 7.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 4 At a friend's house
0 No 3917 85.37%
1 Yes 671 14.63%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 97 Other
0 No 4453 97.06%
1 Yes 135 2.94%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 97 1 Others (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SB_13_98 Don’t know




0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 13 99 Refused
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 What materials do you need (or use) to do your homework or study?
Mark all that apply
SB 14 1 Paper and pencil/pen
0 No 1 0.02%
1 Yes 4587 99.98%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 2 A computer, but not internet
0 No 4551 99.19%
1 Yes — GotoSB 16 37 0.81%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 3 A computer with internet
0 No 4022 87.66%
1 Yes 566 12.34%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 4 Textbooks
0 No 95 2.07%
1 Yes 4493 97.93%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 5 Geometric Box, Calculator
0 No 90 1.96%
1 Yes 4498 98.04%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 14 97 Others
0 No 4404 95.99%
1 Yes 184 4.01%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 97 1 Others (Specify)
Removed from public dataset
SB 14 98 Don’t know
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 14 99 Refused
0 No 4588 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 15 Do you need a computer and internet to do your homework?
-1 Inappropriate 37 0.81%
0 None 2571 56.04%
1 Computer only 26 0.57%
2 Internet 1168 25.46%
3 Both 786 17.13%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 16 How often do you wear a school uniform when going to school?
0 Never 0 0.00%
1 Always 4529 98.71%
2 Mostly 55 1.20%
3 Sometimes 4 0.09%
95  No school uniform 0 0.00%



97  Other (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 16 97 Other (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 17 During your time at this school, did you ever receive any scholarships?
0 No —» Goto SB 22 3060 66.70%
1 Yes 1528 33.30%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 For which grades/years did you receive a scholarship?
Mark all that apply
SB 18 1 Pre-primary/play group
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 1470 32.04%
1 Yes 58 1.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 2 Class 1
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 1204 26.24%
1 Yes 324 7.06%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 3 Class 2
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 1127 24.56%
1 Yes 401 8.74%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 4 Class 3




-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 1056 23.02%
1 Yes 472 10.29%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 5 Class 4
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 948 20.66%
1 Yes 580 12.64%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 6 Class 5
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 773 16.85%
1 Yes 755 16.46%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 7 Class 6
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 476 10.37%
1 Yes 1052 22.93%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 8 Class 7
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 332 7.24%
1 Yes 1196 26.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 9 Class 8
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No 237 5.17%
1 Yes 1291 28.14%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 98 Don’t know



-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No 1528 33.30%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 18 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No 1528 33.30%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 19 A Class 8 (scholarship received) Note: Computer Program displays the question grade-wise
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No —>» GotoSB 19 B 237 5.17%
1 Yes 1291 28.14%
Total 4588 100.00%
Tell me the name of the scholarship and amount you received under this scholarship for that
SB 20 school grade? (Scholarship received in highest grade in SB_18)
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 20 la Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3297 71.86%
0 No 984 21.45%
1 Yes 307 6.69%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2a 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3297 71.86%
0 No 705 15.37%
1 Yes 586 12.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3a Feeder scholarship




Removed from public data

SB 20 4a Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data
SB 20 Sa Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6a Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data
SB 20 7a School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3297 71.86%
0 No 1137 24.78%
1 Yes 154 3.36%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 8a Scholarship for poor and diligent
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3297 71.86%
0 No 1148 25.02%
1 Yes 143 3.12%



98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB 20 9a Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group

Removed from public data
SB 20 10a Scholarship from different organization

Removed from public data
SB 20 1la Madarsha scholarship

Removed from public data
SB 20 12a Gumba scholarship

Removed from public data
SB 20 13a Ashram scholarship

Removed from public data
SB 20 14a Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend

Removed from public data



SB 20 15a Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 16a Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data

SB 20 97a Other scholarships
Removed from public data

SB 20 97 la Amount Rs.
Removed from public data

SB 19 B Class 7 (scholarship received)

-1 Inappropriate

3060

66.70%



0 No — GotoSB 19 C 332 7.24%
1 Yes 1196 26.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1b Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3392 73.93%
0 No 895 19.51%
1 Yes 301 6.56%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2b 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3392 73.93%
0 No 644 14.04%
1 Yes 552 12.03%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3b Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 4b Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data
SB 20 5b Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6b Scholarship for disability

Removed from public data



SB_20_7b

School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset

-1 Inappropriate 3392 73.93%
0 No 1057 23.04%
1 Yes 139 3.03%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 8b Scholarship for poor and diligent
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3392 73.93%
0 No 1080 23.54%
1 Yes 116 2.53%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 9b Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data
SB 20 10b Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data
SB 20 11b Madarsha scholarship

Removed from public data



SB 20 _12b

Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 13b Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 14b Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data

SB 20 15b Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 _16b Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data

SB 20 97b Other scholarships



Removed from public data

SB 20 97 1b Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 19 C Class 6 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No — GotoSB 19 D 478 10.42%
1 Yes 1050 22.89%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1c Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3538 77.11%
0 No 773 16.85%
1 Yes 277 6.04%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2c 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3538 77.11%
0 No 563 12.27%
1 Yes 487 10.61%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3c Feeder scholarship

Removed from public data




SB_20 4c

Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data

SB 20 Sc Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6¢ Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data
SB 20 7c School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3538 77.11%
0 No 940 20.49%
1 Yes 110 2.40%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 8¢ Scholarship for poor and diligent
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3538 77.11%
0 No 961 20.95%
1 Yes 89 1.94%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 9c Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group

Removed from public data



SB 20 10c Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data
SB 20 llc Madarsha scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 12c Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 13c Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 l4c Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend

Removed from public data




SB_20_15¢

Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 16¢ Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data
SB 20 97c Other scholarships
Removed from public data
SB 20 97 Ic Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 19 D Class 5 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No —» GotoSB 19 E 773 16.85%
1 Yes 755 16.46%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1d Dalit scholarship

Recoded in public dataset



-1 Inappropriate 3833 83.54%
No 559 12.18%
1 Yes 196 4.27%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2d 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3833 83.54%
0 No 424 9.24%
1 Yes 331 7.21%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3d Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 4d Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data
SB 20 5d Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6d Scholarship for disability

Removed from public data



SB_20 7d

School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset

-1 Inappropriate 3833 83.54%
0 No 654 14.25%
1 Yes 101 2.20%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 8d Scholarship for poor and diligent
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 3833 83.54%
0 No 695 15.15%
1 Yes 60 1.31%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 9d Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data
SB 20_10d Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data
SB 20 11d Madarsha scholarship

Removed from public data




SB_ 20 _12d

Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 13d Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 14d Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data

SB 20 15d Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 16d Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data

SB 20 97d Other scholarships

Removed from public data



SB_20 97 1d

Amount Rs.
Removed from public data

SB 19 E Class 4 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No —» GotoSB 19 F 948 20.66%
1 Yes 580 12.64%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 le Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4008 87.36%
0 No 424 9.24%
1 Yes 156 3.40%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2e 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4008 87.36%
0 No 331 7.21%
1 Yes 249 5.43%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3e Feeder scholarship

Removed from public data




SB_20 4e

Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data

SB_20 5e

Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data

SB_20 6e

Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data

SB 20 7e

School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset

-1
0
1
98

Inappropriate
No

Yes

Don't know

4008 87.36%
503 10.96%
77 1.68%
0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB_20 8e

Scholarship for poor and diligent
Removed from public data

SB_20 9

Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data



SB 20 10e Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data
SB 20 lle Madarsha scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 12e Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 13e Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 l4e Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend

Removed from public data




SB_20 15e

Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 16e Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data
SB 20 97e Other scholarships
Removed from public data
SB 20 97 le Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 19 F Class 3 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
No —>» GotoSB 19 G 1055 22.99%
1 Yes 473 10.31%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1If Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4115 89.69%
0 No 344 7.50%



1 Yes 129 2.81%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2f 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4115 89.69%
0 No 269 5.86%
1 Yes 204 4.45%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3f Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 4f Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data
SB 20 5f Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6f Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data
SB 20 7f School uniform scholarship




Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate
0 No
1 Yes
98 Don't know

Total

4115
413
60
0
4588

89.69%
9.00%
1.31%
0.00%

100.00%

SB_20 8f

Scholarship for poor and diligent
Removed from public data

SB_20 9f

Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data

SB_20_10f

Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data

SB 20 11f

Madarsha scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 _12f

Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data



SB 20 13f

Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 14f Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data

SB 20 15f Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 _l6f Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data

SB 20 97f Other scholarships

Removed from public data




SB_20 97 If

Amount Rs.
Removed from public data

SB 19 G Class 2 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No —> GotoSB 19 H 1126 24.54%
1 Yes 402 8.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1g Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4186 91.24%
0 No 290 6.32%
1 Yes 112 2.44%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2¢g 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4186 91.24%
0 No 233 5.08%
1 Yes 169 3.68%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 3g Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 4g Scholarship for martyrs family

Removed from public data



SB_20 5g

Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 6g Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data
SB 20 7g School uniform scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4186 91.24%
0 No 347 7.56%
1 Yes 55 1.20%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 8g Scholarship for poor and diligent
Removed from public data
SB 20 9¢g Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group

Removed from public data




SB_20_10g

Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data

SB 20 11g Madarsha scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 12g Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 13g Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 l4g Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data
SB 20 15g Scholarship for intelligent students

Removed from public data



SB 20 16g Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data
SB 20 97g Other scholarships (Specify)
Removed from public data
SB 20 97 1g Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 19 H Class 1 (scholarship received)
-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%
0 No —» GotoSB 19 1 1203 26.22%
1 Yes 325 7.08%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 1h Dalit scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4263 92.92%
0 No 243 5.30%
1 Yes 82 1.79%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 2h 50% girls scholarship
Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate 4263 92.92%



0 No
1 Yes
98 Don't know

185 4.03%
140 3.05%
0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB 20 3h Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 4h Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data

SB 20 5h Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 6h Scholarship for disability
Removed from public data

SB 20 7h School uniform scholarship

Recoded in public dataset
-1 Inappropriate
0 No
1 Yes
98 Don't know

4263 92.92%

276 6.02%
49 1.07%
0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%




SB 20 8h Scholarship for poor and diligent
Removed from public data

SB 20 Sh Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data

SB 20 10h Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data

SB 20 11h Madarsha scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 12h Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 13h Ashram scholarship

Removed from public data



SB 20 14h

Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data

SB 20 15h Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data
SB 20 16h Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data
SB 20 97h Other scholarships (Specify)
Removed from public data
SB 20 97 1h Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 19 1 Pre- primary/play group (scholarship received)

-1 Inappropriate 3060 66.70%



0 No 1470 32.04%
1 Yes 58 1.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 20 li Dalit scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 2i 50% girls scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 3i Feeder scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 4i Scholarship for martyrs family
Removed from public data
SB 20 5i Remote mountain scholarship
Removed from public data
SB 20 6i Scholarship for disability




Removed from public data

SB 20 7i School uniform scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 8&i Scholarship for poor and diligent
Removed from public data

SB 20 9i Scholarship for ethnic/indigenous group
Removed from public data

SB 20 10i Scholarship from different organization
Removed from public data

SB 20 11i Madarsha scholarship

Removed from public data



SB_20_12i

Gumba scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 13i Ashram scholarship
Removed from public data

SB 20 14i Proxy mean testing (PMT) stipend
Removed from public data

SB 20 15i Scholarship for intelligent students
Removed from public data

SB 20 16i Scholarship for conflict victims
Removed from public data

SB 20 97i Other scholarships (Specify)

Removed from public data



SB 20 97 1i Amount Rs.
Removed from public data
SB 22 Have you ever experienced any kind of discrimination in school?
0 No — Goto SB 27 4452 97.04%
1 Yes 136 2.96%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 Have you ever felt discriminated against based on your sex?
-1 Inappropriate 4452 97.04%
0 No — GotoSB 24 101 2.20%
1 Yes 35 0.76%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A How did you sense that you were discriminated?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 23 A 1 Classmates would not like to play with me
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 30 0.65%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 2 Classmates would not like to eat with me
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 31 0.68%
1 Yes 4 0.09%




Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A3 Classmates would not like to sit with me
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 30 0.65%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 4 Classmates would not help me with my classwork
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 29 0.63%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 AS Classmates would say mean things to me
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 27 0.59%
1 Yes 8 0.17%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 6 Teachers would give me less attention in the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 29 0.63%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 7 Teachers would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 29 0.63%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 8 Teachers treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 25 0.54%
1 Yes 10 0.22%



Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A9 Other school staff would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 34 0.74%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 10 Other school staff would treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 34 0.74%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 11 Outsiders treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 34 0.74%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 A 99 Refused




-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B Who discriminated against you?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 23 B 1 Classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 15 0.33%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 2 Students from other classes
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 32 0.70%
1 Yes 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 3 Teachers
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 16 0.35%
1 Yes 19 0.41%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 4 Head Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
No 33 0.72%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B S School support staff
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 23 B 6

People from outside the school

-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 34 0.74%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 B 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No 35 0.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 C Did you complain to anyone about the discrimination?
-1 Inappropriate 4553 99.24%
0 No —» GotoSB 24 15 0.33%
1 Yes 20 0.44%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D To whom did you complain?

Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers




SB 23 D 1

To classmates

-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 6 0.13%
1 Yes 14 0.31%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 2 To teachers/principal
-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 16 0.35%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D3 To parents
-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 12 0.26%
1 Yes 8 0.17%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 4 To School Management Committee
-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 97 To others
-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 98 Don't know



-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 20 0.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 23 D 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4568 99.56%
0 No 20 0.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 Have you ever felt discriminated against based on your caste?
-1 Inappropriate 4452 97.04%
0 No —> Goto SB_25 112 2.44%
1 Yes 24 0.52%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A How did you sense that you were discriminated?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 24 A 1 Classmates would not like to play with me
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 18 0.39%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 2 Classmates would not like to eat with me
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 3 Classmates would not like to sit with me
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 20 0.44%




1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 4 Classmates would not help me with my classwork
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 21 0.46%
1 Yes 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A S Classmates would say mean things to me
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 11 0.24%
1 Yes 13 0.28%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 6 Teachers would give me less attention in the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 21 0.46%
1 Yes 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 7 Teachers would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 21 0.46%
1 Yes 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 8 Teachers treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 9 Other school staff would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 22 0.48%



1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 10 Other school staff would treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 11 Outsiders treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 A 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B Who discriminated against you?

Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers




SB 24 B 1 Classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
No 5 0.11%
1 Yes 19 0.41%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 2 Student from other classes
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 3 Teachers
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 19 0.41%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 4 Head Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 23 0.50%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 5 School support staff
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 6 People from outside the school
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 2 0.04%



Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 B 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 C Did you complain to anyone about the discrimination?
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
No — GotoSB_25 12 0.26%
1 Yes 12 0.26%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D To whom did you complain?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 24 D 1 To classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 7 0.15%




1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 2 To teachers/principal
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 10 0.22%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 3 To parents
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 5 0.11%
1 Yes 7 0.15%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 4 To School Management Committee
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 97 To others
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 12 0.26%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%
0 No 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 24 D 99 Refused




-1 Inappropriate 4576 99.74%

0 No 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 Have you ever felt discriminated against based on a disability or learning difficulty?
-1 Inappropriate 4452 97.04%
0 No —® GotoSB 26 83 1.81%
1 Yes 53 1.16%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

SB 25 A How did you sense that you were discriminated?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers

SB 25 A1 Classmates would not like to play with me
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 49 1.07%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 2 Classmates would not like to eat with me
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 51 1.11%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 3 Classmates would not like to sit with me
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 48 1.05%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 4 Classmates would not help me with my classwork
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%

0 No 45 0.98%




1 Yes 8 0.17%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A'S Classmates would say mean things to me
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 39 0.85%
1 Yes 14 0.31%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 6 Teachers would give me less attention in the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 34 0.74%
1 Yes 19 0.41%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 7 Teachers would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 44 0.96%
1 Yes 9 0.20%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 8 Teachers treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 33 0.72%
1 Yes 20 0.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A9 Other school staff would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 52 1.13%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 10 Other school staff would treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 51 1.11%



1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 11 Outsiders treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 52 1.13%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 A 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B Who discriminated against you?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 25 B 1 Classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 29 0.63%
1 Yes 24 0.52%




Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 2 Students from other classes
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 52 1.13%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 3 Teachers
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 18 0.39%
1 Yes 35 0.76%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 4 Head Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 51 1.11%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B S School support staff
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 6 People from outside the school
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 51 1.11%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
1 Yes 0 0.00%



Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 B 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
0 No 53 1.16%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 C Did you complain to anyone about the discrimination?
-1 Inappropriate 4535 98.84%
No — Goto SB_26 26 0.57%
1 Yes 27 0.59%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D To whom did you complain?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 25 D 1 To classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 14 0.31%
1 Yes 13 0.28%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 2 To teachers/principal
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
No 20 0.44%




1 Yes 7 0.15%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D3 To parents
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 15 0.33%
1 Yes 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 4 To School Management Committee
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 27 0.59%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 97 To Others
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 27 0.59%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 27 0.59%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 25 D 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4561 99.41%
0 No 27 0.59%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 Have you ever felt discriminated against based on anything else we haven't talked about?




-1 Inappropriate 4452 97.04%
0 No —>» GotoSB 27 110 2.40%
1 Yes 26 0.57%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 1 On what basis did you feel discriminated against?
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
2 Teaching behavior of teacher 10 0.22%
3 New in class (new student) 2 0.04%
4 My talkative habit 3 0.07%
5 Behaving differently with me than other students 5 0.11%
6 Discrimination by (caste/disability/poverty/religion) 6 0.13%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A How did you sense that you were discriminated?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 26 A 1 Classmates would not like to play with me
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 2 Classmates would not like to eat with me
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
I Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 3 Classmates would not like to sit with me
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%




1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 4 Classmates would not help me with my classwork
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A S Classmates would say mean things to me
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 6 Teachers would give me less attention in the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 7 Teachers would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 21 0.46%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 8 Teachers treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 13 0.28%
1 Yes 13 0.28%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 9 Other school staff would not help me in solving my difficulties
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 24 0.52%



1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 10 Other school staff would treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 11 Outsiders treat me in a different way from others
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 _A 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 26 0.57%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 A 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B Who discriminated against you?

Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers




SB 26 B 1 Classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 20 0.44%
1 Yes 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 2 Students from other classes
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 3 Teachers
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 8 0.17%
1 Yes 18 0.39%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 4 Head Teacher
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 25 0.54%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 5 School support staff
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 6 People from outside the school
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 25 0.54%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 26 B 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
No 26 0.57%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 B 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No 26 0.57%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 C Did you complain to anyone about the discrimination?
-1 Inappropriate 4562 99.43%
0 No —>» GotoSB 27 2 0.04%
1 Yes 24 0.52%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D To whom did you complain?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 26 D 1 To classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 9 0.20%
1 Yes 15 0.33%



Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 2 To teachers/principal
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 17 0.37%
1 Yes 7 0.15%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 3 To parents
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 12 0.26%
1 Yes 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 4 To School Management Committee
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 97 To others
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 26 D 99 Refused




-1 Inappropriate 4564 99.48%
0 No 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 Have you ever experienced any kind of difficulty due to bullying in school?
0 No — GotoSB 28 4390 95.68%
1 Yes 198 4.32%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A Who bullied you?
SB 27 A 1 Classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
No 33 0.72%
1 Yes 165 3.60%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 2 Students from other classes
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 174 3.79%
1 Yes 24 0.52%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 3 Senior students of the school
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 191 4.16%
1 Yes 7 0.15%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 4 People from outside school
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 169 3.68%
1 Yes 29 0.63%
Total 4588 100.00%

SB 27 A 97

Others



-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 198 4.32%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 198 4.32%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 A 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 198 4.32%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 B How did they bully you?
SB 27 B 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
1 Accuse 5 0.11%
2 Beating 37 0.81%
3 Giggling 101 2.20%
4 Used bad word 17 0.37%
5 Disturb me during learning 14 0.31%
6 Dominance 12 0.26%
7 Refused to sit or play with me 12 0.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 B 2 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 121 2.64%
1 Accuse 1 0.02%
2 Beating 24 0.52%



3  Giggling 19 0.41%
4 Used bad word 12 0.26%
5 Disturb me during learning 6 0.13%
6 Dominance 5 0.11%
7 Refused to sit or play with me 10 0.22%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 B 3 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No 179 3.90%
1  Accuse 0 0.00%
2 Beating 2 0.04%
3 Giggling 3 0.07%
4 Used bad word 8 0.17%
5 Disturb me during learning 0 0.00%
6 Dominance 3 0.07%
7 Refused to sit or play with me 3 0.07%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 C Did you complain to anyone about the bully?
-1 Inappropriate 4390 95.68%
0 No — Goto SB 28 86 1.87%
1 Yes 112 2.44%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D To whom did you complain?
Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers
SB 27 D 1 To classmates
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 75 1.63%
1 Yes 37 0.81%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 2 To teachers/principal



-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 46 1.00%
1 Yes 66 1.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 3 To parents
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 71 1.55%
1 Yes 41 0.89%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 4 To School Management Committee
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 112 2.44%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 97 To Others
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 107 2.33%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4583 99.89%
To Brother/sister 5 0.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 112 2.44%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 27 D 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4476 97.56%
0 No 112 2.44%



Total 4588 100.00%

What type of punishment have you received from your teacher while studying in school?

Mark all that apply, do not read the possible answers

SB 28 1 Have not received any punishment
0 No 3926 85.57%
1 Yes — GotoSB 30 662 14.43%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 2 Standing on top of bench
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3711 80.88%
1 Yes 215 4.69%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 3 Beating by stick/ hands
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 764 16.65%
1 Yes 3162 68.92%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 4 Sending me outside the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3144 68.53%
1 Yes 782 17.04%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 5 Asking me to be in a certain position inside the classroom
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3499 76.26%
1 Yes 427 9.31%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 6 Expelled from the school

-1 Inappropriate

662

14.43%



0 No 3922 85.48%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 7 Cash fine
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3897 84.94%
1 Yes 29 0.63%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 8 My parents received feedback
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3844 83.78%
1 Yes 82 1.79%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 9 Asked me to do sit up
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 2139 46.62%
1 Yes 1787 38.95%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 10 Suspended from school
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3925 85.55%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 11 Hurt in certain part of the body
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3907 85.16%
1 Yes 19 0.41%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 12 Received extra work to be completed
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%



0 No 3890 84.79%
1 Yes 36 0.78%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3856 84.05%
1 Yes 70 1.53%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4518 98.47%
14 Scolded 70 1.53%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3926 85.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 28 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
0 No 3926 85.57%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 29 How often do you receive punishment from your teacher?
-1 Inappropriate 662 14.43%
1 Once or twice a week 609 13.27%
2 Once a month 1477 32.19%
3 A few times a year 1840 40.10%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 Is there a library in your school?



0 No — GotoSB 31 547 11.92%
1 Yes 4038 88.01%
98 Don’t know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 A How often do you use the library?
-1 Inappropriate 547 11.92%
0 Never — Goto SB 31 612 13.34%
1 Every day 231 5.03%
2 Once or twice a week 1783 38.86%
3 Every few weeks, 2-3 times a month 578 12.60%
4 Once a month 362 7.89%
5 Seldom to never (once or twice a year) 475 10.35%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
With whom do you go to the library? Do you go by yourself, with friends or classmates, or with your
SB 30 B whole class led by the teacher?
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
1 By myself 64 1.39%
2 With friends or classmates 1624 35.40%
3 With my whole class led by the teacher 1741 37.95%
97  Other (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 B 97 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C For what purpose(s) do you use the library?

Mark all that apply




SB 30 C_1

To access reading materials that are required for my classes

-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 1190 25.94%
1 Yes 2239 48.80%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 2 To access reading material that is not required for my classes
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 1419 30.93%
1 Yes 2010 43.81%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 3 To access non-text material like CDs, movies, projector
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 3340 72.80%
1 Yes 89 1.94%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 4 As a quiet place to study
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 3011 65.63%
1 Yes 418 9.11%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB_30_C 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 3121 68.03%
1 Yes 308 6.71%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4280 93.29%
6 To learn Something New 96 2.09%
7 Toread story 93 2.03%
8 To read new books 50 1.09%
9 To read news 22 0.48%



10 To read poem and story 41 0.89%
11 To take book 6 0.13%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 3429 74.74%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 C 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
0 No 3429 74.74%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 30 D Do you feel that the library has sufficient materials for your needs as a student?
-1 Inappropriate 1159 25.26%
No 525 11.44%
1 Yes 2904 63.30%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 Is there a computer lab in your school?
0 No —» GotoSB 32 24 0.52%
1 Yes 4564 99.48%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 A How often do you use the computer lab?
-1 Inappropriate 24 0.52%
0 Never —» GotoSB 32 17 0.37%
1 Every day 124 2.70%
2 Once or twice a week 3288 71.67%
3 Every few weeks, 2-3 times a month 705 15.37%
4 Once a month 319 6.95%




5 Seldom to never (once or twice a year) 111 2.42%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

SB_31_B With whom do you go to the computer lab? Do you go by yourself, with friends or classmates, or with
your whole class led by the teacher?
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
1 By myself 2 0.04%
2 With friends or classmates 88 1.92%
3 With my whole class led by the teacher 4457 97.14%
97  Other (specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 B 97 Other (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C For what purpose(s) do you use the computer lab?
Mark all that apply |
SB 31 C 1 To use computers and/or internet for work that is are required for my classes
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 1015 22.12%
1 Yes 3532 76.98%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 2 To use the computers/internet for activities that are not required for my classes
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 4222 92.02%
1 Yes 325 7.08%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 3 As a quiet place to study




-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 4321 94.18%
1 Yes 226 4.93%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 4 Computer lab staff help me with my homework or studies
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 3692 80.47%
1 Yes 855 18.64%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 3724 81.17%
1 Yes 823 17.94%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 97 1 Others (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 3765 82.06%
5 To learn how to use the computer 567 12.36%
6 To practice using the computer 214 4.66%
7 To make projects work 17 0.37%
8 To play games on the computer 25 0.54%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 4547 99.11%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 31 C 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 4547 99.11%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SB 31 D Do you feel that the computer lab has sufficient resources for your needs as a student?

-1 Inappropriate 41 0.89%
0 No 815 17.76%
1 Yes 3732 81.34%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%

99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%
SB 32 Is there a science lab in your school?
0 No —>» GotoSB 33 1045 22.78%
1 Yes 3539 77.14%
98 Don’t know 4 0.09%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 32 A How often do you use the science lab?

-1 Inappropriate 1045 22.78%
0 Never —» Goto SB 33 656 14.30%
1 Every day 4 0.09%
2 Once or twice a week 567 12.36%
3 Every few weeks, 2-3 times a month 408 8.89%
4 Once a month 772 16.83%
5 Seldom to never (once or twice a year) 1135 24.74%

98 Don’t know 1 0.02%

99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

With whom do you go to the science lab? Do you go by yourself, with friends or classmates, or with your

SB 32 B whole class led by the teacher?
-1 Inappropriate 1701 37.07%
By myself 0 0.00%
2 With friends or classmates 56 1.22%

3 With my whole class led by the teacher 2830 61.68%



97  Other (Specify) 0.00%
98 Don’t know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 32 B 97 Other (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4588 100.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 32 C Do you feel that the science lab has sufficient materials for your needs as a student?
-1 Inappropriate 1701 37.07%
No 505 11.01%
1 Yes 2381 51.90%
98 Don’t know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total
SB 33 Is there a hostel in your school?
0 No —»  Go to Section C 2550 55.58%
1 Yes 2038 44.42%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 33 A Did/Have you stay/stayed in the hostel this year?
-1 Inappropriate 2550 55.58%
No — Go to Section C 1436 32.39%
1 Yes 552 12.03%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SB 33 B What type of hostel did you stay in?
-1 Inappropriate 4036 87.97%
1 Full Hostel 146 3.18%
2 Day Hostel 371 8.09%



3 Night Hostel 35 0.76%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
Section C: School Context
SC 1 How many periods of your class were supposed to take place on your last school day?
1-8 Period (Class) 4579 99.80%
98 Don’t know 9 0.20%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 2 Did any periods of your class not take place on your last school day?
0 No —» GotoSC 5 3316 72.28%
1 Yes 1262 27.51%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 3 How many periods of your class did not take place on your last school day?
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%
1-8  Class 1262 27.51%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 What happened instead during the time you were supposed to have class?
Mark all that apply
SC 4 1 School assembly
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%




0 No 1226 26.72%
1 Yes 46 1.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 2 Emergency or emergency drill
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%
0 No 1262 27.51%
1 Yes 10 0.22%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 43 The teacher was absent- we could not have class
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%
0 No 803 17.50%
1 Yes 469 10.22%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 97 Other
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%
0 No 480 10.46%
1 Yes 792 17.26%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 97 1 Other (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 3796 82.74%
6 Cleaning (class/school) 11 0.24%
7 Self/Group study in class 171 3.72%
8 Exam preparation leave 425 9.26%
9 Having a program (singing/dancing/quiz/birthday) 39 0.85%
10 Playing 30 0.65%
11 Talking together in class 37 0.81%
12 Went home 66 1.44%
13 Teacher's meeting 13 0.28%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%



0 No 1262 27.51%
1 Yes 10 0.22%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 4 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 3316 72.28%
0 No 1272 27.72%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5 Was your teacher absent for any class periods on your last school day?
0 No — GotoSC 6 3634 79.21%
1 Yes 944 20.58%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5 A For how many classes/periods was your teacher/s absent on last school day?
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
1-8 Period (Class) 944 20.58%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5B What happened in those class periods when your teacher was absent?
Mark all that apply
SC 5 B 1 Somebody else substituted for him/her
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 740 16.13%
1 Yes 214 4.66%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC5B2 We did not have a teacher, we left the class.
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 881 19.20%
1 Yes 73 1.59%




Total 4588 100.00%
SC5B3 We did not have a teacher, but we stayed in the class
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 368 8.02%
1 Yes 586 12.77%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5 B 97 Other
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 766 16.70%
1 Specify 188 4.10%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5B 971 Other
-1 Inappropriate 4400 95.90%
7 Self/Group study in class 83 1.81%
8 Exam preparation leave 48 1.05%
9 Having a program (singing/dancing/quiz/birthday) 12 0.26%
10 Playing/Cleaning 17 0.31%
11 Talking together in class 11 0.24%
12 Went home 17 0.37%
13 Teacher's meeting 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5 B 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 944 20.58%
1 Yes 10 0.22%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 5 B 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 3634 79.21%
0 No 954 20.79%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 6 During your last school day was your teacher late for any class period?



0 No —» GotoSC 7 3480 75.85%
1 Yes 1098 23.93%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 6 A For how many class periods was your teacher late on your last school day?
-1 Inappropriate 3480 75.85%
1-7  Period (Class) 1098 23.93%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99  Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC_7 During the last school day, did your teachers ever break and go outside the class for more
than five minutes during any of your class periods?
0 No —» GotoSC 8 3802 82.87%
1 Yes 776 16.91%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99  Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 7 A For how many class periods did your teacher leave for more than 5 minutes on your last school day?
-1 Inappropriate 3802 82.87%
1-7  Period (Class) 776 16.91%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99  Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SC 8 Have you been asked by any of your teachers during school time to take over the teacher's
responsibilities?
0 No — Go to Section D 3554 77.46%
1 Yes 1034 22.54%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99  Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SC 9

How often does a teacher ask you to take over their responsibilities?

-1 Inappropriate 3554 77.46%
1 Every day 64 1.39%
2 Once or twice a week 218 4.75%
3 Every few weeks, 2-3 times a month 109 2.38%
4 Once a month 309 6.73%
5 Seldom to never (once or twice a year) 334 7.28%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
Section D: Classroom Context
Now I'd like to hear a little bit about your experience in the classroom. Please
think about the (X) subject. (X=science, math, or Nepali subject chosen at
random)
SD 1 Do you have (X) subject in your class?
0 No 1 0.02%
1 Yes 4587 99.98%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 2 What is the name of your teacher who teaches (X) subject?
1 Student knows the name of their teacher 4564 99.48%
98  Don’t know 24 0.52%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%

SD 3




Now, for the next questions I want you to focus on the teacher who teaches (X) subject. [ am
going to read a statement and ask you to pick a response: totally untrue, mostly untrue,
somewhat true, mostly true, or totally true.
My teacher in this class makes me feel s/he really cares about me.
1 Totally untrue 70 1.53%
2 Mostly untrue 104 2.27%
3 Somewhat true 989 21.56%
4 Mostly true 2141 46.67%
5 Totally true 1284 27.99%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 4 When my teacher teaches us, even if we don’t understand her she/he thinks that we do.
1 Totally untrue 616 13.43%
2 Mostly untrue 1308 28.51%
3 Somewhat true 1372 29.90%
4 Mostly true 932 20.31%
5 Totally true 360 7.85%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 5 If I don't understand something, my teacher explains it another way.
1 Totally untrue 45 0.98%
2 Mostly untrue 66 1.44%
3 Somewhat true 275 5.99%
4 Mostly true 2414 52.62%
5 Totally true 1788 38.97%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 6 In this class, my teacher accepts nothing less than our full effort.




1 Totally untrue 80 1.74%
2 Mostly untrue 184 4.01%
3 Somewhat true 799 17.41%
4 Mostly true 2244 48.91%
5 Totally true 1281 27.92%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

My teacher knows what we understand and what we do not.

1 Totally untrue 44 0.96%
2 Mostly untrue 143 3.12%
3 Somewhat true 881 19.20%
4 Mostly true 2347 51.16%
5 Totally true 1173 25.57%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

My teacher asks questions to be sure we are following along when s/he is teaching.

1 Totally untrue 25 0.54%
2 Mostly untrue 45 0.98%
3 Somewhat true 253 5.51%
4 Mostly true 2128 46.38%
5 Totally true 2137 46.58%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 4588 100.00%

Students' behavior in this class makes the teacher angry.

1 Totally untrue 118 2.57%
2 Mostly untrue 252 5.49%
3 Somewhat true 1639 35.72%
4 Mostly true 1621 35.33%
5 Totally true 958 20.88%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%



99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 10 My teacher makes us explain our answers—why we think what we think.
1 Totally untrue 37 0.81%
2 Mostly untrue 150 3.27%
3 Somewhat true 891 19.42%
4 Mostly true 2346 51.13%
5 Totally true 1164 25.37%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 11 My classmates behave the way my teacher wants them to.
1 Totally untrue 229 4.99%
2 Mostly untrue 538 11.73%
3 Somewhat true 1797 39.17%
4 Mostly true 1478 32.21%
5 Totally true 546 11.90%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 12 My teacher really tries to understand how students feel about things.
1 Totally untrue 27 0.59%
2 Mostly untrue 102 2.22%
3 Somewhat true 939 20.47%
4 Mostly true 2400 52.31%
5 Totally true 1120 24.41%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 13 My teacher wants us to share our thoughts.
1 Totally untrue 18 0.39%
2 Mostly untrue 36 0.78%




3 Somewhat true 395 8.61%
4 Mostly true 2455 53.51%
5 Totally true 1684 36.70%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 14 In this class, we learn a lot almost every day.
1 Totally untrue 9 0.20%
2 Mostly untrue 15 0.33%
3 Somewhat true 214 4.66%
4 Mostly true 2353 51.29%
5 Totally true 1997 43.53%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 15 I like the ways we learn in this class.
1 Totally untrue 14 0.31%
2 Mostly untrue 23 0.50%
3 Somewhat true 389 8.48%
4 Mostly true 2358 51.39%
5 Totally true 1804 39.32%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 16 My teacher takes time to summarize what we learn each day.
1 Totally untrue 35 0.76%
2 Mostly untrue 121 2.64%
3 Somewhat true 744 16.22%
4 Mostly true 2260 49.26%
5 Totally true 1428 31.12%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SD 17 Our class stays busy and doesn't waste time.
1 Totally untrue 69 1.50%
2 Mostly untrue 208 4.53%
3 Somewhat true 1181 25.74%
4 Mostly true 2128 46.38%
5 Totally true 1002 21.84%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 18 My teacher has several good ways to explain each topic that we cover in class.
1 Totally untrue 9 0.20%
2 Mostly untrue 39 0.85%
3 Somewhat true 474 10.33%
4 Mostly true 2489 54.25%
5 Totally true 1577 34.37%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 19 My teacher doesn't let us give up when the work gets harder.
1 Totally untrue 22 0.48%
2 Mostly untrue 41 0.89%
3 Somewhat true 505 11.01%
4 Mostly true 2252 49.08%
5 Totally true 1768 38.54%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 20 This class does not keep my attention—I get bored.
1 Totally untrue 1335 29.10%
2 Mostly untrue 1726 37.62%
3 Somewhat true 1145 24.96%
4 Mostly true 278 6.06%




5 Totally true 104 2.27%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 21 Students in this class treat the teacher with respect.
1 Totally untrue 20 0.44%
2 Mostly untrue 68 1.48%
3 Somewhat true 443 9.66%
4 Mostly true 2301 50.15%
5 Totally true 1756 38.27%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 22 My teacher wants us to use our thinking skills, not just memorize things.
1 Totally untrue 17 0.37%
2 Mostly untrue 28 0.61%
3 Somewhat true 241 5.25%
4 Mostly true 2231 48.63%
5 Totally true 2071 45.14%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 23 Students speak up and share their ideas about classwork.
1 Totally untrue 28 0.61%
2 Mostly untrue 94 2.05%
3 Somewhat true 1181 25.74%
4 Mostly true 2370 51.66%
5 Totally true 915 19.94%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 24 My teacher makes lessons interesting.




1 Totally untrue 16 0.35%
2 Mostly untrue 66 1.44%
3 Somewhat true 644 14.04%
4 Mostly true 2517 54.86%
5 Totally true 1345 29.32%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 25 My teacher gives us time to explain our ideas.
1 Totally untrue 26 0.57%
2 Mostly untrue 34 0.74%
3 Somewhat true 496 10.81%
4 Mostly true 2507 54.64%
5 Totally true 1525 33.24%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 26 In this class, we learn to correct our mistakes.
1 Totally untrue 8 0.17%
2 Mostly untrue 19 0.41%
3 Somewhat true 292 6.36%
4 Mostly true 2583 56.30%
5 Totally true 1686 36.75%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 27 Students' behavior in this class is a problem.
1 Totally untrue 328 7.15%
2 Mostly untrue 748 16.30%
3 Somewhat true 1624 35.40%
4 Mostly true 1269 27.66%
5 Totally true 619 13.49%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%



99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 28 My teacher explains difficult things clearly.
1 Totally untrue 14 0.31%
2 Mostly untrue 27 0.59%
3 Somewhat true 287 6.26%
4 Mostly true 2331 50.81%
5 Totally true 1929 42.04%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 29 My teacher makes learning enjoyable.
1 Totally untrue 21 0.46%
2 Mostly untrue 69 1.50%
3 Somewhat true 761 16.59%
4 Mostly true 2265 49.37%
5 Totally true 1472 32.08%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 30 My teacher checks to make sure we understand what s/he is teaching us.
1 Totally untrue 22 0.48%
2 Mostly untrue 88 1.92%
3 Somewhat true 662 14.43%
4 Mostly true 2438 53.14%
5 Totally true 1378 30.03%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 31 The comments that I get on my work in this class help me understand how to improve.
1 Totally untrue 9 0.20%
2 Mostly untrue 30 0.65%



3 Somewhat true 590 12.86%
4 Mostly true 2778 60.55%
5 Totally true 1181 25.74%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 32 We get helpful comments to let us know what we did wrong in assignments.
1 Totally untrue 8 0.17%
2 Mostly untrue 39 0.85%
3 Somewhat true 741 16.15%
4 Mostly true 2675 58.30%
5 Totally true 1125 24.52%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 33 My teacher asks students to explain more about the answers they give.
1 Totally untrue 61 1.33%
2 Mostly untrue 248 5.41%
3 Somewhat true 1356 29.56%
4 Mostly true 2006 43.72%
5 Totally true 917 19.99%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 34 I hate the way that students behave in this class.
1 Totally untrue 468 10.20%
2 Mostly untrue 978 21.32%
3 Somewhat true 2038 44.42%
4 Mostly true 755 16.46%
5 Totally true 349 7.61%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




SD 35 Students’ behavior in this class is under control.
1 Totally untrue 76 1.66%
2 Mostly untrue 249 5.43%
3 Somewhat true 1675 36.51%
4 Mostly true 1987 43.31%
5 Totally true 601 13.10%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%
SD 36 My teacher seems to know if something is bothering me.
1 Totally untrue 216 4.71%
2 Mostly untrue 504 10.99%
3 Somewhat true 1871 40.78%
4 Mostly true 1374 29.95%
5 Totally true 623 13.58%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4588 100.00%




